

GAHC010028402026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/837/2026

SRI GULJAR HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
S/O- MAKLISUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY.
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NITAINAGAR,
P.O. AND P.S. - RATABARI,DISTRICT - KARIMGANJ, ASSAM

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR,GUWAHATI - 6

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ESTT-B BRANCH (CONFIDENTIAL CELL) PWRD
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 6

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (BORDER ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI - 3

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
CACHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR.

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD
R.K. NAGAR
T.R. DIVISION
R. K. NAGAR

DIST. - SRIBHUMI
ASSAM

6:MD. MONSUR AHMED
S/O- NAYEEM UDDIN AHMED.
RESIDENT OF - MAIDIHI
WARD NO. 1
SETTLEMENT ROAD
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN - 78871

Advocate for the Petitioner : A B T HAQUE, J. ROY,MR. D P BORAH,MS. P DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD, A GOSWAMI(R6),MR. D J DAS(R6),MR. P MAHANTA(R6)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/833/2026

MD MONSUR AHMED
SON OF NAYEEM UDDIN AHMED
RESIDENT OF MAIDIHI WARD NO. 1 SETTLEMENT ROAD DISTRICT-
KARIMGANJ
ASSAM PIN - 788712.

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 6.

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ESTT-B BRANCH CONFIDENTIAL CELL PWRD DISPUR GUWAHATI - 6

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER (BORDER ROADS)
ASSAM CHANDMARI GUWAHATI -3

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER PWD (ROADS)
CACHAR CIRCLE SILCHAR.

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD R.K. NAGAR T.R. DIVISION R. . NAGARPAGE
DISTRICT- SRIBHUMI ASSAM.

6:SRI GULZAR HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
SON OF MAKLISUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NITAINAGAR
P.O. P.S. - RATABARI
DISTRICTKARIMGANJ ASSAM

Advocate for : MR D J DAS
Advocate for : SC
PWD appearing for STATE OF ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/4887/2025

SRI GULJAR HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
S/O MAKLISUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY R/O VILL NITAINAGAR PO AND PS
RATABARI DIST SRIBHUMI ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPTT DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM ESTT B BRANCH CONFIDENTIAL CELL PWRD
DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER BORDER ROADS
ASSAM
CHANDMARI GUWAHATI 3

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
PWD ROADS CACHAR CIRCLE
SILCHAR

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD
R K NAGAR T R DIVISION R K NAGAR DIST SRIBHUMI ASSAM

6:MONSUR AHMED
S/O NAYEEM UDDIN AHMED R/O MAIDIHI WARD NO. 1 STEELEMENT

ROAD DIST SRIBHUMI ASSAM PIN 788712

Advocate for : A B T HAQUE

Advocate for : SC

PWD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 18.03.2026

Mr. D.J. Das, learned counsel for the applicant in I.A.[Civil] no. 833/2026 and for the respondent no. 6 in the writ petitions has sought for listing of the case on 23.03.2026 in the stay vacating column.

Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner is present and has consented to the said prayer.

List the interlocutory application along with the writ petitions in the stay vacating column on 23.03.2026.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant